during the “free time” period or grace
period. The said shipment remained inside the plaintiff’s container from the
moment
the free time period expired on July 29, 1982 until the time when the
shipment was
unloaded from the container on November 22, 1983, or a total of
 four hundred
eighty-one (481) days. During the 481-day period, demurrage charges accrued.
Within the same period, letters demanding
payment were sent by the plaintiff to the
defendant who, however, refused to
settle its obligation which eventually amounted
to P67,340.00. Numerous demands were made on the defendant